News Release

New wildfire discovered on south side of Alaska Range in Denali National Park

Subscribe RSS Icon | What is RSS
Date: July 6, 2022
Contact: Keith Mitchell, (907) 683-9549

DENALI PARK, Alaska: The Yentna Fire (#440) was discovered the evening of July 3, 2022, burning within Denali National Park and Preserve, just south of the terminus of the Yentna Glacier on the east side of the East Fork Yentna River, and 36 miles west of Petersville. It is currently estimated at 5 - 7 acres, and its cause is undetermined at this time, though there was lightning in the area on June 30. Wildfires in this area are rare; this is only the fourth fire discovered south of Broad Pass of the Alaska Range within Denali National Park and Preserve.

The Yentna fire is burning in a Limited Fire Management Option area within the Park/Preserve and the goal is to maintain the natural ecological processes. The Protecting Agency (State of Alaska DNR Division of Forestry - Matsu/Southwest Area Forestry) will monitor the fire and conduct point source protection tactics if needed. There are no identified values that are designated for protection from fire in the surrounding area.

Naturally occurring wildland fires are important to the health of ecosystems in Denali National Park and Preserve, but wildfire smoke can pose a significant threat to human health. Park visitors may encounter smoke from the Yentna Fire or other wildfires in the state (particularly at the Park Entrance Area), dependent on fire behavior and weather conditions. When air quality advisories for Denali are issued by the Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation (ADEC), they will be posted throughout the park.

More information about wildfire smoke, health risks, and steps that can be taken to reduce exposure to smoke can be found at the ADEC air quality advisory/episode websites: https://dec.alaska.gov/Applications/Air/airtoolsweb/Advisories and https://dec.alaska.gov/air/air-monitoring/alaska-air-quality-real-time-data www.nps.gov/dena



Last updated: July 6, 2022

Park footer

Contact Info

Mailing Address:

PO Box 9
Denali Park , AK 99755

Phone:

907 683-9532
A ranger is available 9 am—4 pm daily (except on major holidays). If you get to the voicemail, please leave a message and we'll call you back as soon as we finish with the previous caller.

Contact Us

Stay Connected